• Capex from less than 1.5% of revenue to around 2% of revenue, primarily due to strategic investment in our client

portal.
• Dividend policy continues to be 40-50% of adjusted net income.
• Effective tax rate of approximately 18%.

Capital Markets Day is scheduled for 20 September 2018.

Explanatory tables

Figures presented in EUR million tables are calculated before roundings.

Tax reconciliation

(EUR million) 31.03.2018 31.03.2017 Change

Profit before income tax 26.4 26.9 (0.4)

Income tax using the Company's domestic tax rate 25.0% (6.6) 25.0% (6.7) 0.1
Effect of tax rates in foreign jurisdictions 2.9 1.8 1.2
Effect of non taxable and other items (0.8) (0.6) (0.2)
Others 0.0 (0.5) 0.6
Income tax 17.0% (4.5) 22.6% (6.1) -564bps 1.6

4Intertrust N.V. Press Release – Q1 2018 results

Segmentation change reconciliation

As of Q1 2018, Cayman Islands is included within the new Americas jurisdiction, together with Bahamas, BVI, Curacao, USA
and Brazil, previously part of Rest of the World. The reconciliation table below shows the restated 2017 segmentation.

(EUR million) 2017 presented in 2018 2017 as reported
Difference
(2017 new

vs. reported)
Revenue Q1 Q2 HY Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 HY Q3 Q4 FY FY

Netherlands 29.1 27.6 56.6 29.3 31.3 117.2 29.1 27.6 56.6 29.3 31.3 117.2 -

Luxembourg 24.1 23.5 47.6 24.1 25.4 97.1 24.1 23.5 47.6 24.1 25.4 97.1 -

Americas 22.8 21.5 44.3 20.9 24.1 89.2 - - - - - - 89.2

Cayman Islands - - - - - - 17.5 16.6 34.1 16.0 18.7 68.9 (68.9)

Jersey 14.6 15.1 29.7 14.4 14.4 58.5 14.6 15.1 29.7 14.4 14.4 58.5 -

Rest of the World 31.1 30.4 61.5 29.4 32.3 123.2 36.3 35.3 71.6 34.3 37.7 143.6 (20.4)

Total Group revenue 121.6 118.1 239.7 118.1 127.4 485.2 121.6 118.1 239.7 118.1 127.4 485.2 -

Reconciliation of performance measures to reported results

(EUR 000) Q1
2018 2017

Profit/(loss) from operating activities 33,947 34,602
Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible assets 10,147 10,128
Specific items - Transaction costs1 - 93
Specific items - Integration and transformation costs 859 352
Specific items - Share-based payment upon IPO 161 480
Specific items - Share-based payment upon integration 98 404
Specific items - Other operating (income)/expenses 53 103

Adjusted EBITA 45,265 46,162

1 Transaction costs related to Azcona acquisition in 2017

Adjusted EBITA is defined as EBITA before specific items. Specific items of income or expense are income and expense items that, based on their